Prevention, Drought Preparedness, and Clean Air Fund, which is hereby created in the State 
Treasury. Moneys in the fund shall be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, for purposes 
of this division. 

(b) Proceeds of bonds issued and sold pursuant to this division shall be allocated according to the 
following schedule: 

(1) Three billion eight hundred million dollars ($3,800,000,000) for safe drinking water, drought, 
flood, and water resilience programs, in accordance with Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 
91000). 

(2) One billion five hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000) for wildfire and forest resilience 
programs, in accordance with Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 91500). 

(3) One billion two hundred million dollars ($1,200,000,000) for coastal resilience programs, in 
accordance with Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 92000). 

(4) Four hundred fifty million dollars ($450,000,000) for extreme heat mitigation programs, in 
accordance with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 92500). 

(5) One billion two hundred million dollars ($1,200,000,000) for biodiversity protection and nature-
based climate solution programs, in accordance with Chapter 6 (commencing with Section 93000). 

(6) Three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000) for climate-smart, sustainable, and resilient farms, 
ranches, and working lands programs, in accordance with Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 
93500). 

(7) Seven hundred million dollars ($700,000,000) for park creation and outdoor access programs, in 
accordance with Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 94000). 

(8) Eight hundred fifty million dollars ($850,000,000) for clean air programs, in accordance with 
Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 94500). 

90600. 

(a) An amount that equals not more than the lesser of 7 percent of the funds or twenty million 
dollars ($20,000,000) allocated for a grant program pursuant to this division may be used to pay the

[...]

Funds allocated pursuant to this division may be used by the Natural Resources Agency and its 
departments, boards, and conservancies to collaboratively fund projects at a landscape or 
multijurisdictional scale to provide multiple benefits. 

CHAPTER  2. Safe Drinking Water, Drought, Flood, and Water Resilience 

91000. 

The sum of three billion eight hundred million dollars ($3,800,000,000) shall be available, upon 
appropriation by the Legislature, for safe drinking water, drought, flood, and water resilience 
programs. 

91010. 

Of the funds made available by Section 91000, one billion eight hundred eighty-five million dollars 
($1,885,000,000) shall be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, to protect and increase 
California water supply and water quality. 

91011. 

(a) Of the funds made available by Section 91010, six hundred ten million dollars ($610,000,000) 
shall be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, to the State Water Resources Control 
Board for grants or loans that improve water quality or help provide clean, safe, and reliable drinking 
water. Eligible projects include, but are not limited to, any of the following:

[...]

(7) Grants for projects and technical and financial assistance to address hexavalent chromium in 
drinking water. 

(8) (A) Tribal water infrastructure projects that provide safe, clean, and reliable drinking water to 
tribal communities. 

(B) Not less than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be allocated to projects described 
in subparagraph (A). 

(b) If there is a responsible party identified to have contributed to contamination of a drinking water 
well, or system, the water system or public agency responsible for the infrastructure may apply for

[...]

(e) For severely disadvantaged communities with populations of no more than 500 persons that 
serve no more than 100 service connections, there shall be no maximum amount per service 
connection for eligible projects. 

91012. 

(a) Of the funds made available by Section 91010, three hundred eighty-six million two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($386,250,000) shall be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature, to 
the Department of Water Resources for projects related to groundwater storage, groundwater 
banking, groundwater recharge, or instream flow projects that support the conjunctive use of 
groundwater and surface water supplies. Of the funds made available pursuant to this subdivision, 
a minimum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be for projects that provide direct 
benefits to tribal communities. 

(b) Of the funds made available by subdivision (a), one hundred ninety-three million one hundred 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($193,125,000) shall be available for projects that increase 
groundwater storage, improve the management and operation of groundwater storage, or are for 
groundwater banking, and support implementation of the Sustainable Groundwater Management 
Act (Part 2.74 (commencing with Section 10720) of Division 6 of the Water Code). 

(c) (1) Of the funds made available by subdivision (a), one hundred ninety-three million one 
hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($193,125,000) shall be available for projects that support 
conjunctive use and groundwater recharge. The projects shall provide the following benefits: 

(A) Provide improved regional watershed management. 

(B) Address current and projected drought conditions and demonstrate adaptation to climate